South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
agenda
Date:

Tuesday 7 July 2020

Time:

6.30 pm

Venue:

Via Video Conference
Accessible to members of the public at
https://buckinghamshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Membership:
T Egleton (Chairman), Dr W Matthews (Vice-Chairman), D Anthony, M Bradford, S Chhokar,
B Gibbs, P Griffin, G Hollis, M Lewis, and R Reed

Webcasting notice
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is
being filmed.
You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s
published policy.
Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.

Public Speaking
If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee
meetings, including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a

member of the Planning team – planning.csb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494
732950. Please refer to the Guide to Public Speaking at Planning Committee
here.
Agenda Item
1

Apologies for Absence

2

Declarations of Interest

3

Minutes
To note the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2020.

Page No

3-6

Applications to be Determined
4

PL/19/2423/FA - Wexham Park Golf Course, Wexham Street,
Wexham, Buckinghamshire, SL3 6ND

7 - 34

5

PL/20/1103/FA - The Middlewood, 17 Dukes Wood Drive, Gerrards
Cross, Buckinghamshire, SL9 7LJ

35 - 50

6

Time of Future Meetings

7

Date and Time of the Next Meeting
Tuesday 4 August 2020 at 6.30p.m. (time subject to decision made
under item 6)

If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support
in place.
For further information please contact: Tom Fowler on 01494 732009, email
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.

Agenda Item 3

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
minutes
Minutes of the meeting of the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on
Tuesday 9 June 2020 in Via Microsoft Teams, commencing at 6.30pm and concluding at 8.50
pm.

Members present
D Anthony, M Bradford, S Chhokar, T Egleton, B Gibbs, P Griffin, G Hollis, M Lewis,
Dr W Matthews and R Reed

Others in attendance
Cllr P Kelly

Agenda Item
1

Election of Chairman
It was proposed by Councillor S Chhokar that Councillor T Egleton be elected
Chairman of the South Area Planning Committee for the ensuing year. This proposal
was seconded by Councillor G Hollis and agreed at a vote.
RESOLVED: That Councillor T Egleton be elected Chairman of the South Area
Planning Committee for the municipal year 2020-21.

2

Appointment of Vice-Chairman
It was proposed by Councillor T Egleton that Councillor W Matthews be appointed as
Vice-Chairman of the South Area Planning Committee for the ensuing year. This
proposal was seconded by Councillor B Gibbs and agreed at a vote.
RESOLVED: That Councillor Dr W Matthews be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the
South Area Planning Committee for the municipal year 2020-21.

3

Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies for absence.

4

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

Page 3

5

Virtual Meeting Procedural Rules
The Committee discussed the virtual meeting procedural rules attached to the
Agenda that would apply to virtual meetings whilst physical meetings were unable
to take place.
RESOLVED: That the Virtual Meeting Procedural Rules be noted.

6

PL/19/2119/FA - Thames House, Bells Hill, Stoke Poges, Buckinghamshire, SL2 4EH
Proposal: Demolition of the existing car showroom and the erection of a three
storey mixed use building comprising a car showroom at ground level, and 12x 1-bed
flats on the first and second floors. Retention of existing workshop to the rear with 2
MOT bays. Provision of car parking spaces, cycle storage area, and bin store.
Notes:
 The Case Officer stated that regarding all three applications and the proposed
conditions, where details and schemes needed to be submitted to the Local
Planning Authority these needed to be approved in writing and thereafter
implemented, references to the District Planning Authority should be the Local
Planning Authority and Applicants had agreed to the pre commencement
conditions where proposed.





A further two letters of objection had been received since the publication of
the agenda. It was confirmed that these letters had not raised any additional
material planning considerations.
Speaking as an objector: Ms Emly Mitchell
Speaking for the applicant, the agent: Mr Rob Clarke

It was proposed by Councillor M Bradford, seconded by Councillor Dr W Matthews
and RESOLVED:
That the application be delegated to the Director of Planning, Growth and
Sustainability to approve subject the conditions included in the Officer’s report
with an additional condition requiring that at least 10% of the energy used on the
site should come from renewable sources, and the satisfactory prior completion of
a Section 106 Planning Obligation Agreement relating to affordable housing and
mitigation of Burnham Beeches SAC. If the Section 106 Agreement cannot be
completed, the application be refused for such reasons as considered appropriate.
7

PL/20/0135/FA - 15 Cambridge Avenue, Burnham, Buckinghamshire, SL1 8HP
Proposal: Demolition of existing garage and erection of single storey side extension
and rear infill extensions. Loft conversion including rear roof extension and raising of
the ridge, addition of front and rear dormers and 6 rooflights. Front porch,
formation of 3 parking spaces and vehicular access.
Notes:
 The Case Officer stated that a further letter of objection, a letter of support
and a letter from the applicant had all been received since the publication of
the Agenda. These letters had not raised any additional material planning

Page 4







considerations.
The Tree Officer had raised no objections to the proposal.
An additional condition was proposed to ensure that the landscaping scheme
would be implemented.
Speaking as a Buckinghamshire Ward Councillor: Councillor Paul Kelly
Speaking as an objector: Mr Peter Redpath
Speaking as the applicants: Mr Tajinder Dhaliwal and Mr Manmohan Singh
Dhaliwal

It was proposed by Councillor S Chhokar, seconded by Councillor G Hollis and
RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative
included in the Officer’s report, with additional conditions requiring that the
driveway be constructed of a permeable material to ensure sustainable drainage,
and requiring that the landscaping scheme be implemented.
8

Deferred Application - PL/19/3143/FA - Focus School Stoke Poges Campus, School
Lane, Stoke Poges, Buckinghamshire, SL2 4QA
Proposal: Erection of a multi-purpose space and ancillary rooms, removal of existing
modular classrooms, creation of a new footpath link with Khalsa Academy, creation
of temporary construction access on School Lane and related landscaping, SUDS and
other drainage works and associated works on 6 no. TPO trees.
Notes:
 One further letter of objection had been received since the publication of the
Agenda, but it did not raise any additional material planning considerations.
 An addendum report presented to the Committee when this application was
previously considered relating to CIL liability had not been appended to the
Agenda for this meeting. The Case Officer advised that the proposed
development would be liable for CIL.
 The Case Officer recommended that the wording of Condition 11 be
amended to ensure that the development could only be used for its intended
purposes and an additional condition to ensure the removal of the existing
portacabins on site.
 There was no public speaking on this application.
Note: Councillor M Lewis left the meeting at 7.43pm.
It was proposed by Councillor M Bradford, seconded by Councillor G Hollis and
RESOLVED:
That the application be refused for the following reasons:
 The proposal would constitute inappropriate development within the
Green Belt.
 The development would result in additional harm to the Green Belt
through loss of openness.

Page 5



The very special circumstances set out in the report did not outweigh the
harm which would be caused to the Green Belt. The size of the proposed
hall was not fit for purpose and the need for the development had not
been justified.

Page 6

Agenda Item 4

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Report to South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
Application Number:

PL/19/2423/FA

Proposal:

Construction of footgolf and adventure golf facilities

Site Location:

Wexham Park Golf Course
Wexham Street
Wexham
Buckinghamshire
SL3 6ND

Applicant:

Wexham Park & Golf Leisure Ltd

Case Officer:

Mr Graham Mansfield

Ward affected:

Stoke Poges and Wexham

Parish Council:

Wexham Parish Council

Date valid application received:

11 July 2019

Statutory determination date:

15 July 2020

Recommendation:

Conditional Permission

1.0

Summary & Recommendation / Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
1.1

The application proposes the construction of footgolf and adventure golf facilities within
the confines of the existing Wexham Park Golf Club. The site is within the Green Belt
where the provision of appropriate facilities for outdoor sport and outdoor recreation
can be acceptable provided they preserve openness and do not conflict with its
purposes. In this case the proposal site is currently used for the practice and playing of
golf and the proposal would complement the existing recreational use of the Golf Club.
The proposed facilities are of a nature and scale that would preserve the openness of
the Green Belt and would not conflict with its purposes.

1.2

The proposed development would support the local, rural economy and would not have
a detrimental impact on the character of the area or the surrounding landscape. The

Page 7

additional trip generation could be accommodated within the local highway network,
adequate parking is provided, and the development would not have an adverse impact
on the amenity of neighbouring properties. The application is therefore recommended
for approval.

2.0

1.3

The application has been referred to Planning Committee following discussion between
Officers and the Chairman. In the interest of the wider public it is considered that the
application would benefit from further public scrutiny.

1.4

Recommendation – Conditional permission.

Description of Proposed Development
2.1

The application proposes the construction of footgolf and adventure golf. The works
would comprise:






The construction of a new 18 hole adventure golf course that will also require the
re-profiling of the land (maximum heights of 3 metres);
Remodelling of the existing 9 hole footgolf course and the importation of soil to
enable the remodelling;
New irrigation lagoon/pond;
Provision of a mixture of new hard and soft landscaping features and native
planting including new trees;
A new boundary fence around the adventure golf facility and incorporation of low
level footpath lighting;

2.2

Wexham Park Golf Club covers a total of 77.64 hectares with associated amenities and
includes a secondary area to the west of the site across Wexham Street (included in the
77.64 hectares). The course is bounded by properties fronting Rowley Lane to the
north, Wexham Street to the west, Wexham Park Hospital to the south and agricultural
field/woodland heading towards Black Park 
[...]
 and that the fundamental aim
it to prevent urban sprawl by keeping land permanently open. The essential
characteristics are its openness and permanence.

4.4

Para. 143 states that inappropriate development is by definition harmful to the Green
Belt and should not be allowed except in very special circumstances. Para. 145 sets out
that new buildings will be considered inappropriate, subject to a number of exceptions.
This includes the provision of appropriate facilities (in connection with the existing use
of land or a change of use) for outdoor sport, outdoor recreation, cemeteries, and burial
grounds and allotments; as long as the facilities preserve the openness of the Green Belt
and do not conflict with the purposes of including land within it.

4.5

Para. 146 also states that certain other forms of development are also not inappropriate
development provided they preserve openness and do not conflict with purposes.
These include engineering operations and material change of use of land.

4.6

Thus in order to determine whether or not the proposal would be inappropriate
development in the Green Belt, its impact on openness and Green Belt purposes has to
be assessed. Policy GB1 is not entirely consistent with this approach in the NPPF as it

Page 10

does not set out the above tests; however, the types of development that may be
permitted broadly accord with the exceptions set out in NPPF para. 145. The other
'tests' relating to impact on Green Belt character and amenities (as opposed to
openness and purposes) and the amenities of nearby properties and the locality in
general are not related to inappropriateness, but are relevant matters to be considered
as part of the overall assessment and will be dealt with below.
Impact on openness of the Green Belt and its purposes
4.7

It is noted that objections have been received in relation to the proposed development
in terms of its impact on the Green Belt. The proposed re-profiling of the footgolf
facility and the pro
[...]
ions and a further condition restricting the hours of
deliveries and construction movements and an informative, it is considered that the
proposal would not have an unacceptable impact on the surrounding Highway network
or public footpaths in accordance with paragraph 109 of the NPPF and Policy TR7 of the
South Bucks District Local Plan (1999).
Environmental issues
Core Strategy Policies:
CP13 (Environmental and resource management)
Local Plan Saved Policies:
EP16 (Hazardous substances)
4.33 The proposed re-profiling of the foot golf facilities and proposed adventure golf facility
would result in the importation of soil into the application site. The material to be
imported into the site is clean naturally occurring soil. The Design and Access statement
advises that the materials to be imported will be in accordance with the CLAIRE Code of
Practice Guidance which requires a Materials Management Plan to be produced to
evidence that the materials are suitable and have certainty of use.
4.34 The above has also been noted by the Local Authority Waste and Minerals officer and as
such, no objection are raised in this respect subject to a condition to ensure waste
materials are not brought onto site.
4.35 In addition to the above, the proposal would also involve changes to existing ground
levels within the site. An environmental investigation report has been submitted with
the application which has dealt with the current ground conditions within the site. The
report has not identified any contaminants within the site which would warrant further
investigation. The report has been reviewed by the Council’s Strategic Environment
officer who agrees with the findings.
4.36 Notwithstanding the above, it would be necessary to attach a condition to any
permission to ensure that any unexpected contaminants are reported to the Council.
Noting the above, no objections are raised and the proposal would be acceptable in
terms of environmental issues.
Flooding and drainage
Core Strategy
[...]
t possible, then a suitability qualified ecologist shall check the areas concerned
immediately prior to the commencement of clearance works to ensure no nesting or nest-building
birds are present. If any nesting activity is confirmed, no clearance will be permitted within the area
until the birds have fledged and the nest is considered inactive.
Landscape Officer: No objection
The planting proposals shown with this planning application PL/19/2423/FA - Wexham Park Golf
Course, Wexham Street, Wexham - are generally acceptable. However additional tree planting
should be provided, together with the proposed hedge, on the west (Wexham Street roadside)
boundary to provide further screening and softening of the proposed Adventure Golf area.
Tree Officer: No objection, subject to conditions

Page 29

I have not revisited site and I have reviewed submitted arboricultural report that includes an AIA
and AMS by Challice Consulting Ltd (30 June 2019) which includes a Tree Protection Plan. A fully
detailed landscape scheme for the site should include tree planting information (size and species).
More woodland is being created (smaller sized tree planting) but opportunities for semi-mature
trees to be positioned around key pedestrian routes or by adventure golf should be explored to help
give a more instant impact of landscaping features. This would also help develop a more mixed age
class of trees within the site as part of the retention of existing mature trees. I have no objection in
arboricultural terms and if planning permission is permitted I recommend the following planning
conditions: ST1
ST2 ST4 ST18
Strategic Access Officer:
Regarding the ‘Changes to Route of PRoW’ plan (Drawing No. 1675.78) and subject to clarifying a
couple of minor details, we would be happy to receive a diversion application based on that
drawing.
The two points to clarify are:
1. The new track and footpath pass through an existing pond.
2. The footpath passes through two parking spaces
I am also co
[...]
te any of
our concerns. A large mound along the road boundary would further encroach on the openness of
the green belt and block the view across one of the only remaining visible open green spaces in the
local area. Moreover, it would do very little to alleviate our concerns regarding noise and privacy.
We maintain that within the large footprint of the golf course, the proposed location for the
adventure golf course along the road boundary and opposite the only onlooking neighbours is
unacceptable. This, along with the lack of local engagement and consultation, shows a distinct
disregard for the impact on neighbours and local residents.

Page 33

APPENDIX B: Site Location Plan

Do not scale – this map is indicative only
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA Licence Number 100023578

Page 34

Agenda Item 5

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Report to South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
Application Number:

PL/20/1103/FA

Proposal:

Part two storey/part single storey rear extension, two storey
front extension with part garage conversion, first floor side
extension over existing garage, additional windows to side
elevation, changes to existing windows and doors, replacement
roof, incorporating rear dormer, two front dormers and three
side rooflights.

Site Location:

The Middlewood
17 Dukes Wood Drive
Gerrards Cross
Buckinghamshire
SL9 7LJ

Applicant:

Mr B Javed

Case Officer:

Vicki Burdett

Ward affected:

Gerrards Cross

Town Council:

Gerrards Cross Town Council

Date valid application received:

1 April 2020

Statutory determination date:

10 July 2020

Recommendation:

Conditional Permission

1.0

Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
1.1

Permission is sought for the erection of a part two storey/part single storey rear
extension, two storey front extension with part garage conversion, first floor side
extension over existing garage, additional windows to side elevation, changes to existing
windows and doors, replacement roof, incorporating rear dormer, two front dormers
and three side roof lights.

Page 35

2.0

1.2

The application follows two previous applications for extensions to the property.
Reference: PL/19/2569/FA was refused permission based on the impact on the
neighbouring amenities and reference: PL/20/0289/FA was subsequently approved. The
extensions currently proposed are broadly the same as approved except for the addition
of a first floor side extension. The proposal is considered to respect the established
character of the property and will not appear out of place within the street scene of
Dukes Wood Drive. Furthermore, the proposal will not adversely affect neighbouring
amenities and raises no impacts in terms of highway safety, or capacity with sufficient
on-site parking being provided to serve the needs of the extended property.

1.3

The application is before Committee because the local Member, Councillor Chhokar has
indicated that there are various concerns in relation to Policies EP3, EP5 and H11 of the
South Bucks District Local Plan (1999) that would warrant consideration from the
Planning Committee. In view of this, it has been requested that if officers are minded to
approve this application then, it be brought before the Planning Committee.

1.4

Following on from the previous refusal (reference: PL/19/2569/FA) the proposed first
floor side extension is reduced in size and scale and is considered to address the
previous reason for refusal.

1.5

The recommendation for this application is Conditional Permission.

Description of Proposed Development
2.1

The application seeks permission for the erection of a part two storey/part single storey
rear extension, two storey front extension with part garage conversion, first floor side
extension over existing garage, additional windows to side elevation, changes to existing
windows and doors, replacement roof, incorporating rear dormer, two front dormers
and three side roof lights.

2.2

The application site is located within the developed area of Gerrards Cross on the north
side of Dukes Wood Drive. The majority of properties on Dukes Wood Drive are of large
proportions and occupy generous plots. The architectural style of properties on Dukes
Wood Drive are also varied.

2.3

This proposal follows two previous applications for extensions to the property.
Reference: PL/19/2569/FA was refused permission based on the impact from the firstfloor side extension on the neighbouring amenities at No. 15 Dukes Wood Drive. A
subsequent application (reference: PL/20/0289/FA) was submitted for a similar scheme
but which excluded the first floor side element to overcome the previous reason for
refusal. The current application would retain the previously approved extensions with
the addition of a first floor side element which is significantly smaller than that which
was previously refused planning permission. As such all the extensions proposed, not
including the first floor side extension and replacement roof, benefit from planning
permission. It is also noted that a series of windows and roof lights have been omitted
from the latest scheme.

Page 36

A summary of the approved extensions are as follows:
2.4

The approved two storey front extensions would result in a twin gable frontage design
and would have a maximum depth of 3.5m beyond the existing front elevation, but
would not extend beyond the existing garage.

2.5

The existing rear conservatory would be demolished to allow for the construction of a
part single, part two storey side/rear extension, which would provide a plant room,
summer room, and kitchen/living room at ground floor level, reconfiguration of the first
floor and additional two bedrooms with en-suites within the roof space.

2.6

The approved part two-storey rear extension would form a rear gable projection and
would have a maximum depth of 3.5m, a width of 6.9m and maximum height of 8.1m
(incorporating a hipped roof).

2.7

The approved single storey side/rear extension would wrap around the rear of the
dwellinghouse and would have a total width of 17.5m, depth of 1m - 9.3m (forming an
'L' shaped footprint extending from the rear of the existing garage) and a maximum
height of 3m (3.4m incorporating the glazed roof lantern) finished with a flat roof.

2.8

The approved extensions would be constructed of a mixture of brickwork, stonework
and render comprising the following specification:
- Brickwork - Abbey Dale Red Multi
- Render - K Render (Polar White)
- Stonework - Bath Stone
- Roof Tiles - Grey Spanish Slate

2.9

In comparison to the previous approval, the proposed first-floor side extension would be
constructed above the garage and would provide a bedroom and en-suite. The proposed
first-floor side extension would be set in from the flank elevation of the garage by
approx. 1.4m, with a total depth of 9m, height of 7.9m (set down from the roof ridge by
1.5m) incorporating a small crown roof. In comparison to the previous refusal
(PL/19/2569/FA) the proposed first-floor side extension has been significantly reduced
in size by virtue of its width, depth and height.

2.10 The application is accompanied by:
a)
b)
c)
d)

Daylight and Sunlight Report
Ecological Report
Planning Application Form
Plans

Relevant Planning History
2.11 PL/19/2569/FA – Refused – Appeal Pending - 30 January 2020 - Part two storey/part
single storey front and rear extensions, incorporating roof lantern. Front and rear

Page 37

dormers to accommodate loft conversion. The application was refused for the following
reason:
“The proposed first floor element, by reason of siting and proximity to 15 Dukes Wood
Drive would give rise to a visually obtrusive development which would give rise to a loss
of light, t

Minutes of the meeting

Buckinghamshire Council

South Buckinghamshire Area
Planning Committee
Minutes
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SOUTH BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD
ON TUESDAY 7 JULY 2020 IN VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS, COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM AND CONCLUDING
AT 8.12 PM
MEMBERS PRESENT
D Anthony, M Bradford, S Chhokar, T Egleton, B Gibbs, P Griffin, G Hollis, M Lewis, Dr W Matthews and
R Reed
Agenda Item
1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2020 were agreed as an accurate record.

4

PL/19/2423/FA - WEXHAM PARK GOLF COURSE, WEXHAM
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, SL3 6ND
Proposal: Construction of footgolf and adventure golf facilities

STREET,

WEXHAM,

Notes:
 The Case Officer confirmed site visits had taken place prior to the outbreak of Covid-19.
It was noted that pre-commencement conditions attached to this application had been
agreed with the applicant.
 A further seventeen letters of objection had been received since the publication of the
agenda. It was confirmed that these letters had not raised any additional material
planning considerations.
 Councillors proposed to amend the hours of use condition such that the adventure golf
be restricted to close at 7:30PM. Secondly, it was proposed to add an informative to the
Decision Notice to highlight that the adventure golf facility has been approved on the
basis that no buildings or structures were proposed on the submitted plans (other than
the small bridges) and that the permission therefore does not infer or imply that any
further such buildings or structures would be acceptable in connection with the facility.
 Speaking as an objector: Mr Alasdair Dorrat

It was proposed by Councillor W Matthews, seconded by Councillor M Lewis and RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report with the
amended condition and added informative noted above.
5

PL/20/1103/FA - THE MIDDLEWOOD, 17 DUKES WOOD DRIVE, GERRARDS CROSS,
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, SL9 7LJ
Proposal: Part two storey/part single storey rear extension, two storey front extension with part
garage conversion, first floor side extension over existing garage, additional windows to side
elevation, changes to existing windows and doors, replacement roof, incorporating rear dormer,
two front dormers and three side rooflights.
Notes:
 The Case Officer advised the previous planning refusal decision had been subject to an
appeal. The decision made by the planning inspectorate noted the daylight and sunlight
report submitted. It was noted that the proposal exceeded the accepted 20% reduction
in daylight set out in the BRE guidance and concluded that the proposal would be
harmful for the living conditions of the neighbouring residents. The planning
inspectorate did not raise any other objections.
 A written measurement was detailed incorrectly on the plans submitted by the applicant,
the applicant therefore submitted an amended plan. Two corrections were made to the
report. In paragraph 3.14, the measurement was amended to 0.9m. In paragraph 3.6,
line 4, the measurement was amended to 2.3m.
 Speaking on behalf of Gerrards Cross Town Council: Councillor Jaspal Chhokar
 Speaking as the objectors: Ms Anne Williams, Ms Andrea Adams and Mr Paul Miller
 Speaking as the Agent: Mr Hashi Mohamed
It was proposed by Councillor W Matthews, seconded by Councillor M Lewis and RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report.

6

TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS
The Committee reviewed the start time for future meetings.
It was proposed by Councillor T Egleton, seconded by Councillor S Chhokar and RESOLVED:
That future meetings start at 4:15pm.

